
Business Operations/Resource Management Subcommittee 
meeting
Thursday, December 21, 2023 *Please note change in the start time of the 
meeting.
Meeting Access: BO/RM Subcommittee (12/21/23 at 5:30 p.m.) Web: 
https://zoom.us/j/92941176722 Dial In: (929) 205-6099 Meeting ID: 918 6267 
3470, 3 Brush Hill Road, New Fairfield, CT 06812

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ELECTION OF CHAIR

III. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

III.A. October 19, 2023 - Regular

IV. INFORMATION ITEMS 

IV.A. Monthly Summary of Budget vs. Actual 
Expenditure/Encumbrances Report for FY 2023-24 at 
November 30, 2023

IV.B. Capital Improvement Plan 2024-25

IV.C. Athletic Turf and Track Quotes

IV.D. Entitlement Grants

IV.E. Transportation Update

V. ACTION ITEMS
V.A.   ↵

Request to Board of Finance for FY 2022-23 Surplus Funds
V.B. New Fairfield Middle School Feasibility Study
VI. OTHER

VII. ADJOURNMENT



 

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION, NEW FAIRFIELD, CT 

Business Operations/Resource Management Subcommittee Meeting 

 

Name of Subcommittee:  BO/RM              Meeting type:  Regular 

Date of Meeting: 10/19/23                                                  Minutes submitted by: K. Craw 

Members present:  Greg Flanagan, Ed Sbordone, Amy Johnson  

Members absent:  Kim LaTourette 

Other attendees:   Ken Craw, Carrie DePuy, Dom Cipollone 

Place of meeting:  Meeting Access: BO/RM Subcommittee (10/19/23 at 6:00 p.m.) 

Web:  https://zoom.us/j/91862673470 Dial In: (929) 205-6099 Meeting ID:  918 6267 3470 

 

Meeting called to order: 6:01 p.m.   

II.  Approval of Minutes  

A.  September 21, 2023 – Regular                       

MOTION:  Made by: Amy Johnson  Seconded by: Ed Sbordone                                                             

To approve the minutes                                                                                                       

Recording of vote:  Approved by consensus   

    

III.  INFORMATION ITEMS   

A.  Monthly Summary of Budget vs. Actual Expenditure/Encumbrances 

Report for FY 2023-24 at September 30, 2023 – It is early in the budget year, and we 

are not in line with where we were last year.  We have encumbered salaries and have paid 

the transportation invoice in full in order to take advantage of a discount.  The negatives 

include Athletics, which will be offset by gate fees, Pupil Transportation, which will be 

offset by a grant and Curriculum, which will be offset by a grant.   

B.  Google Vault Reconciliation – July 1, 2023 – September 30, 2023 – There is  

nothing out of the ordinary to report. 

C.  FY23 Budget Surplus – There is surplus of $13,630, pending a final audit.  The 

BOE will request this surplus from the Board of Finance. 
D.  Fund 19 Closeout - A $19,697 surplus is realized.  The entire amount will be requested 

from the BOF. 

E. Bus Transportation RFP - The RFP will be going out in the near future.  The 

transportation study will be presented at a BOE meeting.  This will be a new five-year 

contract and we will get the bid on a two-tier and three-tier system. 

F. Rebel Stadium Turf and Track Replacement – We are in the process of getting 

updated quotes for the turf field replacement.  It is in need of replacement, and we are working on 

getting bids together.  The ideal situation is to renovate the turf field and the track at the same 

time, but there is not enough money in the fund to accomplish this.  The source of further funding 

needs to be identified.  A STEAP grant may be applied for. 

 

IV.  ACTION ITEMS - none 

 

V.   OTHER – The dump truck has been ordered and should be delivered in January.   
 

VI.  ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn:  Made by: Amy Johnson    Seconded by:  Ed Sbordone   

Recording of vote:  Aye – Unanimous              Meeting adjourned at: 6:20 p.m. 

https://zoom.us/j/91862673470


 New Fairfield Board of Education
Summary of Budget vs. Actual for Payroll & Non-Payroll Accounts

Fiscal 2023-2024 as of November 30, 2023
 

2023-2024 2023-2024  2023-2024    
 Approved  Adjusted Year-to-Date Percent Current Percent Remaining Percent  Projected  Projected  Primary Reason for  

 Budget  Budget Expenditure Expended Encumbrances Encumbered Unexpended Committed  Unexpended  Committed  Surplus or Deficit 
 
Regular Education - Non-Payroll

2000 Consolidated ( 67,102)       ( 67,102)        (42,024) 62.6% (17,884) 26.7% ( 7,194)            89.3% ( -)                   100.0%
3000 Meeting House Hill ( 76,863)       ( 76,863)        (41,735) 54.3% (5,991) 7.8% ( 29,138)         62.1% ( -)                   100.0%
4000 Middle School ( 61,657)       ( 61,657)        (27,998) 45.4% ( 12,160)           19.7% ( 21,500)         65.1% ( -)                   100.0%
5000 High School ( 232,317)     ( 232,317)      (85,744) 36.9% (52,898) 22.8% ( 93,675)         59.7% 100.0%
5500 Athletics ( 177,250)     ( 177,250)      (93,454) 52.7% (133,496) 75.3% ( (49,700)        128.0% ( -)                   100.0%
6000 Districtwide ( 1,978,520)  ( 1,978,520)   ( 1,007,409)   50.9% (235,546) 11.9% ( 735,565)        62.8% ( -)                   100.0%
6100 Board of Education ( 30,850)       ( 30,850)        ( 28,596)        92.7% (1,101) 3.6% ( 1,153)            96.3% ( -)                   100.0%
6200 Central Office ( 126,487)     ( 126,487)      (61,823) 48.9% ( 32,305)           25.5% ( 32,359)         74.4% ( -)                   100.0%
6300 Fiscal Services ( 371,357)     ( 371,357)      (146,593) 39.5% (0) 0.0% ( 224,764)        39.5% ( -)                   100.0%
6400 Human Resources ( 58,100)       ( 58,100)        (3,869) 6.7% (2,896) 5.0% ( 51,335)         11.6% ( -)                   100.0%

6500 Technology ( 726,899)     ( 711,899)      (483,433) 67.9% ( 60,594)           8.5% ( 167,872)        76.4% ( 45,000)         93.7%
 Savings due to pre-
purchase of equipment 

6600 Pupil Transportation ( 1,506,038)  ( 1,506,038)   (742,987) 49.3% (873,671) 58.0% ( (110,621)       107.3% ( (22,000)        101.5%  To be offset by Magnet Grant 
6700 Business Machines ( 133,598)     ( 133,598)      (80,725) 60.4% (114,280) 85.5% ( (61,407)        146.0% ( -)                   100.0%
6800 Utilities ( 1,118,120)   ( 1,118,120)   (251,326) 22.5% (46,513) 4.2% ( 820,280)        26.6% ( -)                   100.0%
7000 Curriculum ( 121,023)     ( 121,023)      (94,306) 77.9% ( 60,360)           49.9% ( (33,644)        127.8% ( -)                   100.0%
7001 Enrichment Services ( 7,988)         ( 7,988)          (3,529) 44.2% (60) 0.8% ( 4,399)            44.9% ( -)                   100.0%
9000 Buildings & Grounds ( 674,025)     ( 689,025)      (292,115) 42.4% ( 272,255)         39.5% ( 124,656)        81.9% ( (20,000)        102.9%  Unanticipated supply costs 

Subtotal - Reg Ed - Non-P/R ( 7,468,194)  ( 7,468,194)   ( 3,487,665)   46.7% ( 1,922,010)      25.7% ( 2,058,519)    72.4% ( 23,000)         99.7%

Special Education - Non-Payroll  
8001 SPED - Admin/Central ( 146,191)     ( 146,191)      (20,357) 13.9% (8,569) 5.9% ( 117,265)        19.8% ( 125,000)       14.5%

8002 SPED - Contracted Svcs ( 261,198)     ( 261,198)      (182,583) 69.9% ( 240,998)         92.3% ( (162,383)      162.2% ( (162,383)      162.2%

 Specialized Evaluations/ 
Unanticipated shortages/additional 
Support 

8003 SPED - Out of District ( 2,584,349)  ( 2,584,349)   (692,371) 26.8% (1,022,896) 39.6% ( 869,081)        66.4% ( -)                   100.0%
8004 SPED - Transportation ( 1,624,903)  ( 1,624,903)   (583,073) 35.9% (598,381) 36.8% ( 443,449)        72.7% ( -)                   100.0%
8005 SPED - Program Costs ( 69,939)       ( 69,939)        (37,313) 53.4% (10,643) 15.2% ( 21,983)         68.6% ( -)                   100.0%
8006 PPS - Other Programs ( 24,075)       ( 24,075)        (5,150) 21.4% (13,767) 57.2% ( 5,158)            78.6% ( -)                   100.0%

Subtotal - Special Ed - Non-P/R ( 4,710,655)  ( 4,710,655)   (1,520,848) 32.3% ( 1,895,254)      40.2% ( 1,294,553)    72.5% ( (37,383)        100.8%
       

TOTAL NON-PAYROLL ( 12,178,849) ( 12,178,849) ( 5,008,513)   41.1% ( 3,817,264)      31.3% ( 3,353,072)    72.5% ( (14,383)        100.1%
 

TOTAL PAYROLL ( 27,981,554) ( 27,981,554) ( 7,864,370)   28.1% (14,363,400) 51.3% ( 5,753,784)    79.4% ( (100,000)      100.4%

 Increased need for paraprofessionals 
as per IEP requirements, additional 
need for RBT Paraprofessionals 

   ( -)                   
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET ( 40,160,403) ( 40,160,403) ( 12,872,883) 32.1% ( 18,180,664)    45.3% ( 9,106,856)    77.3% ( (114,383)      100.0%
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